Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING NEIGHBORHOOD PROTECTION. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. (NEW) (Effective October 1, 2009) As used in sections 7-
148ff, 7-152c, 19a-206, 47a-52, 47a-53, 47a-58, 49-73b of the general 
statutes, as amended by this act, and section 2 of this act: 

(1) "Registrant" means the owner of vacant residential property who 
is required to register such property pursuant to section 2 of this act. 

(2) "Residential property" means a one-to-four family dwelling. 

(3) "Vacant" means uninhabited. 

(4) "MERS" means the Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems. 

Sec. 2. (NEW) (Effective October 1, 2009) (a) Any person in whom title 
to a residential property has vested after October 1, 2009, through a 
foreclosure action pursuant to sections 49-16 to 49-19, inclusive, of the 
general statutes or section 49-26 of the general statutes, shall register 
such property with the town clerk of the municipality in which the 
property is located or with MERS (1) no later than ten days after the 
date title vests in such person if such residential property is vacant on 
the date title vests, or (2) if, as a result of an execution of ejectment 
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pursuant to section 49-22 of the general statutes or a summary process 
action pursuant to chapter 832 of the general statutes, such residential 
property becomes vacant before the date one hundred twenty days 
after the date title vests in such person, then no later than ten days 
after the date on which such property becomes vacant. 

(b) If the registration is with the municipality, it shall contain (1) the 
name, address, telephone number and electronic mail address of the 
registrant and, if the registrant is a corporation or an individual who 
resides out-of-state, the name, address, telephone number and 
electronic mail address of a direct contact in the state; and (2) the 
name, address, telephone number and electronic mail address of the 
local property maintenance company responsible for the security and 
maintenance of the vacant residential property, if such a management 
company has been engaged by the registrant. The registrant shall 
indicate on such registration whether it prefers to be contacted by first 
class mail or electronic mail and the preferred addresses for such 
communications. The registrant shall report any change in the 
information provided on the registration no later than ten days 
following the date of the change of information. At the time of 
registration, the registrant shall pay a one-hundred-dollar fee to the 
municipality. 

(c) If the registration is with MERS, it shall contain (1) the name, 
address, telephone number and electronic mail address of the 
registrant, and (2) the name, address, telephone number and electronic 
address of the local property maintenance company responsible for the 
maintenance of the property, if such a management company has been 
engaged by the registrant. 

(d) If a registrant fails to comply with any provision of the general 
statutes or of any municipal ordinance concerning the repair or 
maintenance of real estate, including, without limitation, an ordinance 
relating to the prevention of housing blight pursuant to subparagraph 
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(H)(xv) of subdivision (7) of subsection (c) of section 7-148 of the 
general statutes, the maintenance of safe and sanitary housing as 
provided in subparagraph (A) of subdivision (7) of subsection (c) of 
section 7-148 of the general statutes, or the abatement of nuisances as 
provided in subparagraph (E) of subdivision (7) of subsection (c) of 
section 7-148 of the general statutes, the municipality may issue a 
notice to the registrant citing the conditions on such property that 
violate such provisions. Such notice shall be sent by either first class or 
electronic mail, or both, and shall be sent to the address or addresses of 
the registrant identified on the registration. A copy of such notice shall 
be sent by first class mail or electronic mail to the property 
maintenance company if such a company has been identified on the 
registration. Such notice shall comply with section 7-148gg of the 
general statutes. 

(e) The notice described in subsection (d) of this section shall 
provide a date, reasonable under the circumstances, by which the 
registrant may remedy the condition or conditions on such registrant's 
property. If the registrant or property management company does not 
remedy the condition or conditions on such registrant's property 
before the date following the date specified in such notice, the 
municipality may enforce its rights under the relevant provisions of 
the general statutes or of any municipal ordinance. 

(f) A municipality shall only impose registration requirements upon 
registrants in accordance with this section, except that any municipal 
registration requirements effective on or before passage of this act shall 
remain effective. 

Sec. 3. Section 7-148ff of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2009): 

(a) Any municipality that has regulations preventing housing blight 
under subparagraph (H)(xv) of subdivision (7) of subsection (c) of 
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section 7-148 may, by ordinance adopted by its legislative body on 
recommendation of its board of finance or equivalent body, provide 
for a special assessment on housing that is blighted, as defined in such 
regulations. 

(b) Prior to initial approval by the legislative body of such 
municipality of the plan for implementation of the special assessment 
to be provided pursuant to the provisions of this section, the executive 
authority of such municipality shall appoint a committee consisting of 
not less than six taxpayers of such municipality, one of whom shall be 
a landlord, the tax assessor and representatives of municipal agencies 
responsible for zoning and health, housing, fire and other safety code 
compliance. The committee shall undertake and complete, within a 
period not in excess of sixty days following such appointment, a study 
and investigation with respect to such special assessment and shall 
submit a report to the board of finance or equivalent body of such 
municipality. The report shall include, but not be limited to, the 
following: (1) A statement describing the fiscal effect of a special 
assessment on the revenue for the municipality; (2) identification of 
properties that may be subject to a special assessment; (3) the amount 
of property taxes generated by the properties and the cost to the 
municipality for code enforcement on such properties, including costs 
for police and fire personnel; (4) recommendations with respect to the 
form and extent of any assessment; and (5) standards for imposition of 
the assessment. In establishing any standards, the committee shall 
consider the number of outstanding health, housing and safety 
violations for the property, the number of times municipal health, 
housing and safety personnel have had to inspect the property and the 
cost to the municipality to enforce code compliance on the property. 
After the initial approval of the special assessment by the legislative 
body of such municipality, such plan may be amended from time to 
time by vote of its legislative body on recommendation of its board of 
finance or equivalent body without compliance with the requirements 
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of this subsection applicable to such initial approval. 

(c) Any ordinance adopted under subsection (a) of this section shall 
include, but not be limited to, the following: (1) Standards to 
determine if a special assessment should be imposed on a property, (2) 
the amount of the assessment, which shall be a reasonable amount and 
based on an analysis of the costs to the municipality for code 
inspection and enforcement, including costs for police and fire 
personnel, (3) procedures for notice to the property owner of 
imposition of the special assessment, which shall include a time period 
to remedy the code noncompliance before the assessment is due and a 
process for appeal of an assessment, and which may allow for notice to 
be delivered in accordance with section 2 of this act when the property 
owner is a registrant, and (4) the appointment of a board consisting of 
the finance director, tax assessor and municipal code enforcement 
official to determine when the special assessment should be imposed 
on specific property. Annually, the legislative body shall review the 
amount of any assessment to be imposed pursuant to an ordinance 
adopted under this section and may revise such amount. 

(d) Any funds received by a municipality from a special assessment 
imposed pursuant to an ordinance adopted under subsection (c) of this 
section shall be deposited into a special fund or account maintained by 
the municipality which shall be dedicated for expenses of the 
municipality related to enforcement of ordinances regulating blight 
and state and local health, housing and safety codes and regulations, 
including expenses related to community police. 

(e) Any unpaid special assessment imposed by a municipality 
pursuant to the provisions of an ordinance adopted under subsection 
(c) of this section shall constitute a lien upon the real estate against 
which the fine was imposed from the date of such fine. Each such lien 
may be continued, recorded and released in the manner provided by 
the general statutes for continuing, recording and releasing property 
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tax liens. Each such lien may be enforced in the same manner as 
property tax liens.  

Sec. 4. Section 7-152c of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2009): 

(a) Any municipality as defined in subsection (a) of section 7-148 
may establish by ordinance a citation hearing procedure in accordance 
with this section. The Superior Court shall be authorized to enforce the 
assessments and judgments provided for under this section. 

(b) The chief executive officer of any such municipality shall appoint 
one or more citation hearing officers, other than police officers or 
employees or persons who issue citations, to conduct the hearings 
authorized by this section. 

(c) Any such municipality, at any time within twelve months from 
the expiration of the final period for the uncontested payment of fines, 
penalties, costs or fees for any citation issued under any ordinance 
adopted pursuant to section 7-148 or section 22a-226d, for an alleged 
violation thereof, shall send notice to the person cited. Such notice 
shall inform the person cited: (1) Of the allegations against him and the 
amount of the fines, penalties, costs or fees due; (2) that he may contest 
his liability before a citation hearing officer by delivering in person or 
by mail written notice within ten days of the date thereof; (3) that if he 
does not demand such a hearing, an assessment and judgment shall be 
entered against him; and (4) that such judgment may issue without 
further notice. If the person to whom such notice is issued is a 
registrant, the municipality may deliver such notice in accordance with 
section 2 of this act, provided nothing in this section shall preclude a 
municipality from providing notice in another manner permitted by 
applicable law. 

(d) If the person who is sent notice pursuant to subsection (c) of this 
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section wishes to admit liability for any alleged violation, he may, 
without requesting a hearing, pay the full amount of the fines, 
penalties, costs or fees admitted to in person or by mail to an official 
designated by such municipality. Such payment shall be inadmissible 
in any proceeding, civil or criminal, to establish the conduct of such 
person or other person making the payment. Any person who does not 
deliver or mail written demand for a hearing within ten days of the 
date of the first notice provided for in subsection (c) of this section 
shall be deemed to have admitted liability, and the designated 
municipal official shall certify such person's failure to respond to the 
hearing officer. The hearing officer shall thereupon enter and assess 
the fines, penalties, costs or fees provided for by the applicable 
ordinances and shall follow the procedures set forth in subsection (f) of 
this section. 

(e) Any person who requests a hearing shall be given written notice 
of the date, time and place for the hearing. Such hearing shall be held 
not less than fifteen days nor more than thirty days from the date of 
the mailing of notice, provided the hearing officer shall grant upon 
good cause shown any reasonable request by any interested party for 
postponement or continuance. An original or certified copy of the 
initial notice of violation issued by the issuing official or policeman 
shall be filed and retained by the municipality, and shall be deemed to 
be a business record within the scope of section 52-180 and evidence of 
the facts contained therein. The presence of the issuing official or 
policeman shall be required at the hearing if such person so requests. 
A person wishing to contest his liability shall appear at the hearing 
and may present evidence in his behalf. A designated municipal 
official, other than the hearing officer, may present evidence on behalf 
of the municipality. If such person fails to appear, the hearing officer 
may enter an assessment by default against him upon a finding of 
proper notice and liability under the applicable statutes or ordinances. 
The hearing officer may accept from such person copies of police 
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reports, investigatory and citation reports, and other official 
documents by mail and may determine thereby that the appearance of 
such person is unnecessary. The hearing officer shall conduct the 
hearing in the order and form and with such methods of proof as he 
deems fair and appropriate. The rules regarding the admissibility of 
evidence shall not be strictly applied, but all testimony shall be given 
under oath or affirmation. The hearing officer shall announce his 
decision at the end of the hearing. If he determines that the person is 
not liable, he shall dismiss the matter and enter his determination in 
writing accordingly. If he determines that the person is liable for the 
violation, he shall forthwith enter and assess the fines, penalties, costs 
or fees against such person as provided by the applicable ordinances of 
the municipality. 

(f) If such assessment is not paid on the date of its entry, the hearing 
officer shall send by first class mail a notice of the assessment to the 
person found liable and shall file, not less than thirty days or more 
than twelve months after such mailing, a certified copy of the notice of 
assessment with the clerk of a superior court facility designated by the 
Chief Court Administrator together with an entry fee of eight dollars. 
The certified copy of the notice of assessment shall constitute a record 
of assessment. Within such twelve-month period, assessments against 
the same person may be accrued and filed as one record of assessment. 
The clerk shall enter judgment, in the amount of such record of 
assessment and court costs of eight dollars, against such person in 
favor of the municipality. Notwithstanding any provision of the 
general statutes, the hearing officer's assessment, when so entered as a 
judgment, shall have the effect of a civil money judgment and a levy of 
execution on such judgment may issue without further notice to such 
person. 

(g) A person against whom an assessment has been entered 
pursuant to this section is entitled to judicial review by way of appeal. 
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An appeal shall be instituted within thirty days of the mailing of notice 
of such assessment by filing a petition to reopen assessment, together 
with an entry fee in an amount equal to the entry fee for a small claims 
case pursuant to section 52-259, at a Superior Court facility designated 
by the Chief Court Administrator, which shall entitle such person to a 
hearing in accordance with the rules of the judges of the Superior 
Court.  

Sec. 5. Section 19a-206 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2009): 

(a) Town, city and borough directors of health or their authorized 
agents shall, within their respective jurisdictions, examine all 
nuisances and sources of filth injurious to the public health, cause such 
nuisances to be abated or remediated and cause to be removed all filth 
which in their judgment may endanger the health of the inhabitants. 
Any owner or occupant of any property who maintains such property, 
whether real or personal, or any part thereof, in a manner which 
violates the provisions of the Public Health Code enacted pursuant to 
the authority of sections 19a-36 and 19a-37 shall be deemed to be 
maintaining a nuisance or source of filth injurious to the public health. 
Any local director of health or his authorized agent or a sanitarian 
authorized by such director may enter all places within his jurisdiction 
where there is just cause to suspect any nuisance or source of filth 
exists, and abate or remediate or cause to be abated or remediated such 
nuisance and remove or cause to be removed such filth. 

(b) When any such nuisance or source of filth is found on private 
property, such director of health shall order the owner or occupant of 
such property, or both, to remove, abate or remediate the same within 
such time as the director directs. If the owner of such property is a 
registrant, such director may deliver the order in accordance with 
section 2 of this act, provided nothing in this section shall preclude a 
director from providing notice in another manner permitted by 
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applicable law. If such order is not complied with within the time fixed 
by such director: (1) Such director, or any official of such town, city or 
borough authorized to institute actions on behalf of such town, city or 
borough, may institute and maintain a civil action for injunctive relief 
in any court of competent jurisdiction to require the abatement or 
remediation of such nuisance, the removal of such filth and the 
restraining and prohibiting of acts which caused such nuisance or filth, 
and such court shall have power to grant such injunctive relief upon 
notice and hearing; (2) (A) the owner or occupant of such property, or 
both, shall be subject to a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars per 
day for each day such nuisance is maintained or such filth is allowed 
to remain after the time fixed by the director in his order has expired, 
except that the owner or occupant of such property or any part thereof 
on which a public eating place is conducted shall not be subject to the 
provisions of this subdivision, but shall be subject to the provisions of 
subdivision (3) of this subsection, and (B) such civil penalty may be 
collected in a civil proceeding by the director of health or any official 
of such town, city or borough authorized to institute civil actions and 
shall be payable to the treasurer of such city, town or borough; and (3) 
the owner or occupant of such property, or both, shall be subject to the 
provisions of sections 19a-36, 19a-220 and 19a-230. 

(c) If the director institutes an action for injunctive relief seeking the 
abatement or remediation of a nuisance or the removal of filth, the 
maintenance of which is of so serious a nature as to constitute an 
immediate hazard to the health of persons other than the persons 
maintaining such nuisance or filth, he may, upon a verified complaint 
stating the facts which show such immediate hazard, apply for an ex 
parte injunction requiring the abatement or remediation of such 
nuisance or the removal of such filth and restraining and prohibiting 
the acts which caused such nuisance or filth to occur, and for a hearing 
on an order to show cause why such ex parte injunction should not be 
continued pending final determination on the merits of such action. If 
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the court finds that an immediate hazard to the health of persons other 
than those persons maintaining such nuisance or source of filth exists, 
such ex parte injunction shall be issued, provided a hearing on its 
continuance pending final judgment is ordered held within seven days 
thereafter and provided further that any persons so enjoined may 
make a written request to the court or judge issuing such injunction for 
a hearing to vacate such injunction, in which event such hearing shall 
be held within three days after such request is filed. 

(d) In each town, except in a town having a city or borough within 
its limits, the town director of health shall have and exercise all the 
power for preserving the public health and preventing the spread of 
diseases; and, in any town within which there exists a city or borough, 
the limits of which are not coterminous with the limits of such town, 
such town director of health shall exercise the powers and duties of his 
office only in such part of such town as is outside the limits of such city 
or borough, except that when such city or borough has not appointed a 
director of health, the town director of health shall, for the purposes of 
this section, exercise the powers and duties of his office throughout the 
town, including such city or borough, until such city or borough 
appoints a director of health. 

(e) When such nuisance is abated or remediated or the source of 
filth is removed from private property, such abatement, remediation or 
removal shall be at the expense of the owner or, where applicable, the 
occupant of such property, or both, and damages and costs for such 
abatement, remediation or removal may be recovered against the 
owner or, where applicable, the occupant, or both, by the town, city or 
borough in a civil action as provided in subsection (b) of this section or 
in a separate civil action brought by the director of health or any 
official of such city, town or borough authorized to institute civil 
actions.  

(f) If the order of a district department of health, formed pursuant to 
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section 19a-241, causes the displacement of any occupant of a 
residential dwelling unit, the municipality in which such dwelling unit 
is located shall be responsible for any relocation assistance afforded to 
such occupant pursuant to chapter 135. The district department of 
health shall provide written notification to the occupant of the 
occupant's rights under chapter 135 at the time an order causing 
displacement is issued. The written notification shall include the name, 
address and telephone number of the person authorized by the 
municipality to process applications for relocation assistance afforded 
pursuant to chapter 135.  

Sec. 6. Section 47a-52 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2009): 

(a) As used in this section, "rented dwelling" means any structure or 
portion thereof which is rented, leased, or hired out to be occupied as 
the home or residence of one or two families and any mobile 
manufactured home in a mobile manufactured home park which, 
although owned by its resident, sits upon a space or lot which is 
rented, leased or hired out, but shall not include a tenement house as 
defined in section 19a-355 or in section 47a-1. 

(b) "Department of health" means the health authority of each city, 
borough or town, by whatever name such health authority may be 
known. 

(c) When any defect in the plumbing, sewerage, water supply, 
drainage, lighting, ventilation, or sanitary condition of a rented 
dwelling, or of the premises on which it is situated, in the opinion of 
the department of health of the municipality where such dwelling is 
located, constitutes a danger to life or health, the department may 
order the responsible party to correct the same in such manner as it 
specifies. If the responsible party is a registrant, the department may 
deliver the order in accordance with section 2 of this act, provided 
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nothing in this section shall preclude a director from providing notice 
in another manner permitted by applicable law. If the order is not 
complied with within the time limit set by the department, the person 
in charge of the department may institute a civil action for injunctive 
relief, in accordance with chapter 916, to require the abatement of such 
danger. 

(d) Paint on the exposed surfaces of the interior of a rented dwelling 
shall not be cracked, chipped, blistered, flaking, loose or peeling so as 
to constitute a health hazard. Testing, remediation, abatement and 
management of lead-based paint at a rented dwelling or its premises 
shall be as defined in, and in accordance with, the regulations, if any, 
adopted pursuant to section 19a-111c. 

(e) When the department of health certifies that any such rented 
dwelling or premises are unfit for human habitation, by reason of 
defects which may cause sickness or endanger the health of the 
occupants, the department may issue an order requiring the rented 
dwelling, premises or any portion thereof to be vacated within not less 
than twenty-four hours or more than ten days. 

(f) Any person who violates or assists in violating, or fails to comply 
with, any provision of this section or any legal order of a department 
of health made under any such provision shall be fined not more than 
two hundred dollars or imprisoned not more than sixty days or both. 

(g) Any person aggrieved by an order issued under this section may 
appeal, pursuant to section 19a-229, to the Commissioner of Public 
Health.  

Sec. 7. Section 47a-53 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2009): 

(a) Whenever any tenement, lodging or boarding house or any 
building, structure, excavation, business pursuit, matter or thing in or 
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about such house or the lot on which it is situated, or the plumbing, 
sewerage, drainage, lighting, paint or ventilation of such house, is, in 
the opinion of the board of health or other enforcing agency, in a 
condition which is or in its effect is dangerous or detrimental to life or 
health, or whenever any tenement, lodging or boarding house in the 
opinion of the board or enforcing agency, is in violation of the 
provisions of section 19a-109, the board or other enforcing agency may 
declare that the same, to the extent specified by the board or other 
enforcing agency, is a public nuisance. The board or enforcing agency 
may order such public nuisance to be removed, abated, suspended, 
altered or otherwise remedied, improved or purified. The board of 
health or other enforcing agency may also order or cause any tenement 
house or part thereof, or any excavation, building, structure, sewer, 
plumbing pipe, paint, passage, premises, ground, matter or thing in or 
about a tenement, lodging or boarding house or the lot on which such 
house is situated, to be purified, cleansed, disinfected, removed, 
altered, repaired or improved. If the board or enforcing agency issues 
an order to a registrant, such order may be delivered in accordance 
with section 2 of this act, provided nothing in this section shall 
preclude a board or enforcing agency from providing notice in another 
manner permitted by applicable law. 

(b) If any order of the board of health or other enforcing agency is 
not complied with, or not so far complied with as the board or other 
enforcing agency regards as reasonable, within five days after the 
service thereof, or within such shorter time as the board or other 
enforcing agency designates, such order may be executed by the board 
or other enforcing agency, through its officers, agents, employees or 
contractors. The expense of executing such order, including an amount 
not to exceed five per cent of the expense thereof as a service charge 
and ten per cent of the expense thereof as a penalty shall be collected 
from the owner by an action in the name of the city, borough or town. 
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(c) (1) Any expense of executing an order, including any service 
charge and penalty imposed by the board of health or other enforcing 
agency pursuant to the provisions of subsection (b) of this section, and 
remaining unpaid for a period of sixty days after its due date, shall 
constitute a lien upon the real estate against which the expense was 
imposed, provided a notice of violation is recorded in the land records 
and indexed in the name of the property owner not later than thirty 
days after the expense was imposed. 

(2) Each such notice of violation shall be effective from the time of 
the recording on the land records. Each lien shall take precedence over 
transfers and encumbrances recorded after such time. 

(3) Any municipal lien pursuant to the provisions of this section 
may be foreclosed in the same manner as a mortgage. 

(4) Any municipal lien pursuant to this section may be discharged 
or dissolved in the manner provided in sections 49-35a to 49-37, 
inclusive. 

(d) Any board of health or other enforcing agency imposing an 
expense, including a service charge and penalty, pursuant to 
subsection (b) of this section, shall maintain a current record of all 
properties with respect to which such expenses remain unpaid in the 
office of such board or agency. Such record shall be available for 
inspection by the public.  

Sec. 8. Section 47a-58 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2009): 

(a) Any enforcing agency may issue a notice of violation to any 
person who violates any provision of this chapter or a provision of a 
local housing code. If an enforcing agency issues an order to a 
registrant, such order may be delivered in accordance with section 2 of 
this act, provided nothing in this section shall preclude an enforcing 
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agency from providing notice in another manner permitted by 
applicable law. Such notice shall specify each violation and specify the 
last day by which such violation shall be corrected. The date specified 
shall not be less than three weeks from the date of mailing of such 
notice, provided that in the case of a condition, which in the judgment 
of the enforcing agency is or in its effect is dangerous or detrimental to 
life or health, the date specified shall not be more than five days from 
the date of mailing of such notice. The enforcing agency may postpone 
the last day by which a violation shall be corrected upon a showing by 
the owner or other responsible person that he has begun to correct the 
violation but that full correction of the violation cannot be completed 
within the time provided because of technical difficulties, inability to 
obtain necessary materials or labor or inability to gain access to the 
dwelling unit wherein the violation exists. 

(b) When the owner or other responsible person has corrected such 
violation, the owner or other responsible person shall promptly, but 
not later than two weeks after such correction, report to the enforcing 
agency in writing, indicating the date when each violation was 
corrected. It shall be presumed that the violation was corrected on the 
date so indicated, unless a subsequent inspection by the enforcing 
agency again reveals the existence of the condition giving rise to the 
earlier notice of violation. 

(c) Any person who fails to correct any violation prior to the date set 
forth in the notice of violation shall be subject to a cumulative civil 
penalty of five dollars per day for each violation from the date set for 
correction in the notice of violation to the date such violation is 
corrected, except that in any case, the penalty shall not exceed one 
hundred dollars per day and the total penalty shall not exceed seven 
thousand five hundred dollars. The penalty may be collected by the 
enforcing agency by action against the owner or other responsible 
person or by an action against the real property. An action against the 
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owner may be joined with an action against the real property. 

(d) In addition to the penalties specified in this section, the 
enforcing agency may enforce the provisions of this chapter or a local 
housing code by injunctive relief pursuant to chapter 916. 

(e) (1) Any penalty imposed by an enforcing agency pursuant to the 
provisions of subsection (c) of this section, and remaining unpaid for a 
period of sixty days after its due date, shall constitute a lien upon the 
real property against which the penalty was imposed, provided a 
notice of violation is recorded in the land records and indexed in the 
name of the property owner no later than thirty days after the penalty 
was imposed. 

(2) Each such notice of violation shall be effective from the time of 
the recording on the land records. Each lien shall take precedence over 
all transfers and encumbrances recorded after such time. 

(3) Any municipal lien pursuant to the provisions of this section 
may be foreclosed in the same manner as a mortgage. 

(4) Any municipal lien pursuant to this section may be discharged 
or dissolved in the manner provided in sections 49-35a to 49-37, 
inclusive. 

(f) Any enforcing agency imposing a penalty pursuant to subsection 
(c) of this section shall maintain a current record of all properties with 
respect to which such penalty remains unpaid in the office of such 
agency. Such record shall be available for inspection by the public. 

Sec. 9. Section 49-73b of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2009): 

(a) Any municipality [which] that has incurred expenses for the 
inspection, repair, demolition, maintenance, removal or other 
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disposition of any real estate in order to secure such real estate, to 
remedy a blighted condition on such real estate or to make it safe and 
sanitary under any provision of the general statutes or any municipal 
building, health, housing or safety codes or regulations shall have the 
right to recover such expenses from the owner of the real estate for 
which such expenses were incurred. 

(b) The interest of each person in such real estate shall be subject to a 
lien for the payment of such expenses, which lien shall take precedence 
over any other encumbrance except municipal tax assessments on such 
real estate. No such lien shall be valid, unless the municipality, 
[within] not later than the date thirty days after the date on which such 
work has ceased, files a certificate of such lien and gives notice to the 
owner of the real estate in the same manner as provided in section 49-
34. Simultaneous with the filing, the municipality shall make 
reasonable efforts to mail a copy of the certificate by first class mail to 
the lienholder's current or last-known address. 

(c) The interest of each person in the proceeds of any policy 
providing insurance coverage issued by an insurance company for a 
loss to a covered residential or commercial structure, including any 
policy written pursuant to the provisions of section 38a-670, shall be 
subject to a lien on such proceeds for the expenses incurred by a 
municipality pursuant to the provisions of subsection (a) of this 
section, provided such municipality, within thirty days after such 
work has ceased, files a certificate of such lien and gives notice to such 
interested person in the same manner as provided in section 49-34. 

(d) Any municipal lien filed pursuant to the provisions of this 
section may be foreclosed in the same manner as a mortgage. 

(e) Any certificate of lien filed pursuant to this section shall exist 
from the fifteenth day succeeding the date of entry of such certificate in 
the land records. 
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(f) Any municipal lien filed pursuant to this section may be 
discharged or dissolved in the manner provided in sections 49-35a to 
49-37, inclusive. 

(g) Nothing in this section shall prevent an insured owner, 
mortgagee, assignee or other interested party from negotiating a 
dissolution of any such lien on the insurance proceeds, enabling the 
insurance company to disburse said proceeds. 

(h) The provisions of this section shall not apply to policies on 
single-family or two-family dwellings, unless such dwellings are 
vacant residential properties owned by a registrant subject to section 2 
of this act.  

Sec. 10. (NEW) (Effective October 1, 2009) (a) No municipality shall 
adopt a property maintenance ordinance or regulation that applies 
only to the property maintenance activities of a person who holds a 
mortgage on or title to real property located within this state and 
obtained by foreclosure, provided nothing in this section shall 
preclude a municipality from enacting or enforcing an ordinance or 
regulation that applies generally to all owners of real property within 
such municipality, without regard to how the owner acquired title. For 
purposes of this section, property maintenance activities include, but 
are not limited to, activities related to the repair, maintenance, 
restoration, alteration, removal or demolition of any part of real 
property. 

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) of this section, 
any municipal property maintenance ordinance or regulation that 
applies only to the property maintenance activities of a person who 
holds title or a mortgage to real property located within this state and 
obtained by foreclosure shall continue to be effective provided such 
ordinance or regulation was adopted on or before passage of this act. 
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(c) Nothing in this section shall prohibit or limit a municipality from 
adopting or enforcing an ordinance or regulation relating to the 
prevention of housing blight pursuant to subparagraph (H)(xv) of 
subdivision (7) of subsection (c) of section 7-148 of the general statutes, 
the maintenance of safe and sanitary housing as provided in 
subparagraph (A) of subdivision (7) of subsection (c) of section 7-148 of 
the general statutes, or the abatement of nuisances as provided in 
subparagraph (E) of subdivision (7) of subsection (c) of section 7-148 of 
the general statutes. 

Approved June 25, 2009 


